RESOLUTION A ROVING PALM BEACH COUNTY ZONING RESOLUTION NO. 3-57, ADOPTED MAY 13, 1957, AS AMENDED BY THE PALM BEACH COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION THROUGH AUGUST 6, 1970, AND ENACTING SAID RESOLUTION AS AMENDED AS THE PALM BEACH COUNTY ZONING RESOLUTION UNDER WHICH THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SHALL EXERCISE ZONING POWERS PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 31119, LAWS OF FLORIDA, 1955, CHAPTER 57-1691, LAWS OF FLORIDA, 1957, AND CHAPTER 59-1686, LAWS OF FLORIDA, 1959.

WHEREAS, under the authority of Chapter 31119, Laws of Florida, 1955, and Chapter 57-1691, Laws of Florida, 1957, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida adopted Resolution No. 3-57, as a Zoning Resolution for Palm Beach County; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Chapter 59-1686, Laws of Florida, 1959, the zoning powers of the Board of County Commissioners were transferred to the Palm Beach Zoning Commission and subsequently, the Zoning Commission adopted amendments to said resolution pursuant to law; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Chapter 70-863, Laws of Florida, 1970, the Board of County Commissioners will, on February 1, 1971, resume of the exercise decision-making powers under the Zoning Resolution and other applicable State laws, and the Zoning Commission will exercise advisory powers; and

WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve, adopt and enact Zoning Resolution No. 3-57, as amended aforesaid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board

220

9